special uses, management and restrictions per component, shall be consistent with its previous 
classification, either national park or as a watershed forest reserve. These a collectively shall be 
referred to as the Central Cebu Prate Landscape (CCPL). The CCPL consists of Parcel “A” and Parcel 
“B”, and covers a consolidated area of twenty-nine thousand sixty-two (29,062) hectares, more or less, 
more particularly described as follows: 

PARCEL “A” 

All corner points except for the Tie Point were device using GIS and in UTM coordinates Tie Point is 
CBD - 158 coordinate 1159528.36N and 600394.59E. Coordinate No.

[...]

1828 - 1829    S 18° 44’ 13” E     60.32 
1829 - 1830    S 08° 23’ 23” E    140.50 
1830 - 1831    S 13° 51’ 23” E     96.56 
1831 - 1832    S 26° 00’ 29” W’    74.97 
1832 - 1          S 03° 06’ 27” E     10.39 

the point of beginning, containing an area of twenty-eight thousand four hundred fifty-two (28,452) 
hectares, more or less, subject to corrections and the exclusion of some portions in the downstream 
section of the Kotkot River Watershed, situated in Barangay Cabadiangan within the municipalities of 
Compostela and Liloan: Provided, That the portion of Barangay Cabadiangan located within the 
Municipality of Compostela, not to exceed three hundred eighty-six (386) hectares, shall be declared a 
buffer zone: Provided, further, That the portion of Barangay Cabadiangan within the Municipality of 
Liloan, not to exceed four hundred (400) hectares, shall, likewise, be declared a buffer zone if, after 
actual ground survey, it is determined that the slope is 18° or less.